
¢ 
CAPITALINDIA 

Rediscover Business 

Ref. No.: CIFL/SE/2025-26/89 

Friday, February 13, 2026 

To, 

The Manager-Listing The Chief Manager-Listing 
BSE Limited National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, 

Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001 Bandra (E) Mumbai - 400 051 

BSE Scrip Code: 530879, 976963 NSE Symbol: CIFL 

Sub.: Outcome of meeting of the Board of Directors of Capital India Finance Limited held on February 13, 

2026 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

In compliance with the Regulations 30, 51 and other applicable provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board 

of India (“SEBI") (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (‘Listing Regulations"), 
we, Capital India Finance Limited (“Company”), would like to inform that the Board of the Directors (“Board") of 

the Company, in its meeting held today viz. February 13, 2026, which commenced at 01:30 P.M. and concluded 
at 03:20 P.M., inter-alia, considered, approved and took on record the un-audited standalone and consolidated 
financial results of the Company, for the quarter and nine months period ended on December 31, 2025, (‘Financial 

Results"), along with Limited Review Reports issued by V. Sankar Aiyar & Co., Chartered Accountants, Statutory 

Auditors of the Company, as recommended by the Audit Committee of the Board. 

Accordingly, we hereby enclose the following documents/information: 

a) Financial Results and Limited Review Reports for the quarter and nine months period ended on December 

31, 2025; 
b) Disclosure in accordance with Regulation 52(4) of the Listing Regulations; and 
c) Details of the extent and nature of security created and maintained with respect to secured listed non- 

convertible securities along with certificate of Security Cover pursuant to Regulation 54(2) & 54(3) of the Listing 

Regulations. 

The results will also be uploaded to the website of the Company at www.capitalindia.com. 

Kindly take the above information on records. 

Thanking You 
For Capital India Financ 

! 
& 

Om&%n ecretary 
ulabh Kaushal 

Chief Compliance Officer & 

M. No.: ACS 34674 

Encl.: as above 

Corporate office : Registered office : 

Level - 20, Birla Aurora, 701, 7th Floor, Aggarwal Corporate Tower, 

Dr. Annie Besant Road, Plot No 23, District Centre, 

Worli, Mumbai, Rajendra Place, New Delhi- 110008. 

Maharashtra - 400030 

P :+9122 45036000 P :+91 116914 6000 

E : info@capitalindia.com W : www.capitalindia.com 

CIN No: L74899DL1994PLC128577 

(CapitalIndia Finance Limited)
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INDIA 

Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 059 Www.vsa.co.in 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Quarterly and Year to date Financial Results of 
the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CAPITAL INDIA FINANCE LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Capital India 
Finance Limited (“the Company”) for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 (“the 
Statement”). 

N This statement which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and approved by the Board of 
Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the 
Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (*Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of 
the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in Indiaand in compliance with the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the Securities 
and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended. 
Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review. 

w We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 
2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review 
to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A 
review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial 
data. Accordingly, a review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards 
on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Act and consequently does not enable us to obtain 
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
Therefore, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down 
in the aforesaid Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not 
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulations 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be 
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement or that it has not been prepared in accordance with 
the relevant prudential norms issued by the Reserve Bank of India in respect of income recognition, asset 
classification, provisioning and other related matters. 

For V Sankar Aiyar & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

(FRN 109208W) 

Lv Dty sgnedy 
SAPTHARIS b/minss 
H e 

LV Saptharishi 
Partner 

Membership No: 127055 

UDIN: 26127055SKTBGP2630 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: February 13, 2026 

BRANCHES: NEW DELHI- CHENNAI - NOIDA- HYDERABAD



CAPITAL INDIA FINANCE LIMITED 

Regd.off : 701,7th floor, Aggarwal Corporate Tower, Plot No. 23, District Centre, Rajendra Place, New Delhi 110008 P.: 011-69146000 
CIN: L74899DL.1994PLC128577, Website : www.capitalindia.com, Email : secretarial@capitalindia.com 

(Rs. In Lakhs) 
Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended Dec 31, 2025 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 
sNo Particulars Dec 31,2025 | Sep 30,2025 | Dec 31,2024 | Dec 31,2025 | Dec 31,2024 | Mar 31, 2025 

(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited) 

Revenue from operation 
@) |interest income 514353 3,829.91 399440 |  1321416| 1235655  16,199.96 
(i) |Fees and commission income 42014 430.49 378.97 124314 1,339.28 1,839.51 
(i) ~{Income from foreign exchange services 302.27 330.88 241.70 94693 961.80 1,225.27 
() |Net gain on fair value changes 39297 218.09 128.85 79157 268.26 484.99 
) [Netgain / (Loss) on derecognition of financial 

instruments under amortized cost category 18.03) 17.81) b s 78575 74100 

() |Total revenue from operations 6,249.88 4,800.56| 5231.18] 1629672  15711.64  20,480.73 
Il |Other income 101.76 40.87 33.82 176.70 105.85 123.31 
() |Total Income (1+1) 6,351.64 4,841.43] 526500  16473.42)  15817.49  20,614.04 

Expenses 
@ |Finance costs 2197.32 1947.12 1,856.98 6,098.07 5,205.68 7,067.86 
(i) [Employee benefits expense 197102 1,962.91 162234 5,728.88 4,927.96 6,420.68 
(i} |Depreciation and amortisation 224.72 228.23 250.43 683.85 702.60 933.39 
) |Impairment of financial instruments 214.83 4,706.54 67.62 4,864.58 528.60 404.25 
) |Other expenses 1,863.72 1391.40 1,082.23 4,590.78 329227 4,490.56 
(V) |Total Expenses 647161 10,226.20 4,879.60(  21966.16|  14,657.11|  19,325.74) 

V) |Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items (I1-1V) (119.97  (5,384.77) 38540 (5,492.74) 1,160.38 1,288.30 

W) |Exceptional iterns - 9,791.83 979183 - - 

(Vi) |Profit before tax (V+VI) (119.97) 4,407.06| 385.40) 4,299.09 1,160.38| 1,288.30) 

VIl |Tax Expenses ' 
(1) Current tax 3026 581.54 9.06 649.44 296.50 36373 
(2) Deferred tax (108.39) 55.60 75.40 (89.65) (4.08) 47.80) 
(3) Excess/ Short provision of tax of earlier 875 (195.73) (195.73) 
Vears - - - 

(1X) | Profit for the period/year (VII-VIIl) (41.84) 3,769.92 292.19) 3,739.30 1,064.69| 1,178.10) 

Other Comprehensive Income 
(i) Items that will not be reciassified to profit or @.41) 2.89 (13.70) 237 41.09) 11.56 
loss 
(i) Income Tax relating to items that will not 085 ©.72) 345 (0.60) 1034 2.91) 
be reclassified to profit or loss 

) |Other Comprehensive Income (2.56) 2.17 (10.25) 1.77 (30.75) 8.65) 
(XI) | Total comprehensive income (IX+X) (44.40) 3,772.09| 281.94 3,741.07, 1,033.94 1,186.75 

b ZZ‘ZG“CZ)E”"W Share Capital (Face value of fis 7,821.13 7,794.18 7,775.76 7,82113 7,775.76 7,782.64 

il [Other Equity 54,370.93 

(XIV) |Earnings per share®: 
(@) Basic (Rs.) 0.01) 097 0.08 0.96] 027 030 
(bl Diluted (Rs.) ©001) 0.95 0.08 0.94 027 029 
(c) Face value per equity share (Rs) 2.00 2.00 200 200 2.00 2.00 
*Earning per share for Quarter and Nine months ended is not annualised 



Notes :- 

1 

2 

3) 

4) 

5) 

6) 

7 

8) 

Capital India Finance Limited (the Company’) is a Non- Deposit taking Non - Banking Financial Company ('NBFC-ND') registered with the Reserve 
Bank of India (‘the RBI') and classified as NBFC - Middle Layer pursuant to Scale Based Regulations prescribed by the RBI under Master Direction - 
Reserve Bank of India (Non - Banking Financial Company - Registration, Exemptions and Framework for Scale Based Regulation) Directions, 2025 
dated November 28, 2025. 

These Standalone Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles as laid down in the Indian 
Accounting Standard ('Ind AS"), 34 Interim Financial Reporting as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 (the "Act’) read with 
relevant rules issued thereunder and in compliance with the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4) of the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time. 

The auditors have carried out Limited Review of the Financial results for the quarter and nine month ended Dec 31, 2025 as required under 
Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

The results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on Feb 13, 2026, 

Disclosures pursuant to Reserve Bank of India (Non-Banking Financial Companies - Financial Statements: Presentation and Disclosures) Directions, 
2025, issued by the RBI vide their Notification No. RBI/DOR/2025-26/359, DOR.ACC.REC.N0.278/21.04.018/2025-26 read with RBI/DOR/2025- 
26/352 DOR.STR.REC.271/21 .04.048/2025-26, 'Master Direction - Reserve Bank of India (Non-Banking Financial Companies - Transfer and 
Distribution of Credit Risk) Directions, 2025' dated 28 November 2025, as amended (the “Notification®). 

Details of loans acquired through assignment in respect of loans not in default for the quarter ended Dec 31, 2025 
Particulars Amount 
Aggregate amount of loans acquired (in Lakhs) 439.64 

Weighted average residual maturity (in months) 81.98 

\Weighted average holding period fin months)* 075 
Retention of beneficial economic interest by the originator 10% 
Tangible security coverage (Times)** 1.00 
Rating wise distribution of rated loans NA 
* Holding period is computed as holding period in the books of the originator. 
** For computation of coverage tangible security coverage ratio, Company has considered only secured loans 

The Company has not transfer any loans not in default through assignment during the quarter ended Dec 31, 2025. 

The Company has not transferred any stressed loan during the quarter ended Dec 31, 2025 
The Company has not acquired any stressed loan during the quarter ended Dec 31, 2025 

Segment information in accordance with IND AS 108 - Operating Segments is as under - 
(Rs. In Lakhs) 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 
Particulars Dec 31,2025 | Sep 30,2025 | Dec 31,2024 | Dec 31,2025 | Dec 31,2024 | Mar 31, 2025 

(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | _(Audited) 
A Segment Revenue 

Lending business 5,699.81 4,203.42 4,699.87 14,571.66 13,698.59 17,928.69 
Forex business 651.83 638.01 565.13 1,901.76 2,118.90 2,685.35 

Total Segment Revenue 6,351.64 484143 5265.00|  16,473.42| 1581749 2061404 
B. Segment Results (Profit before Tax) 

Lending business 3222 (5,190.69)] 681.67 (4,924.79)] 1,654.26 2,001.58 

Forex business (152.19) (194.08), (296.27) (567.95) (493.88) (713.28), 
Unallocated (Exceptional) - 9,791.83 - 9,791.83 - - 

Total Segment Results (119.97) 4,407.06 385.40 4,299.09 1,160.38 1,288.30 
C_ Segment Assets 

Lending business 1,42,938.93 1,34,656.88 1,24,361.06 1,42,938.93 1,24,361.06 1,29,887.49 

Forex business 5,918.27 6,474.20 6,023.16 5,918.27 6,023.16 6,030.23 

Unallocated 1,875.90 1,748.06 776.57 1,875.90 776.57 751.51 

Total Segment Assets 1,50,733.10 1,42,879.14 1,31,160.79 1,60,733.10 1,31,160.79 1,36,669.23 

D. Segment Liabilities 
Lending business 82,373.54 73,985.57 67,035.52 82,373.54 67,035.52 72,544.20 

Forex business 1,849.42 2,700.53 2,255.81 1,849.42 2,255.81 1,971.46 

Total Segment Liabilities 8422296 |  76,686.10|  69,291.33 |  84,22296|  69,291.33| _ 74,515.66 

Note : Business Segments have been identified and reported taking into account the nature of products and services, the organisation structure, the 
internal business reporting system and the guidelines prescribed by the RBI. The Company doesn't have any reportable geographical segment. 

The compliance related to disclosure of certain ratios and other financial information as required under Regulation 52 (4) of the Listing Regulations is 
made in Appendix 1. 

The secured non-convertible debentures issued by the Company are fully secured by first pari passu charge by hypothecation of book debts/ loan 
receivables to the extent s stated in the Information Memorandum. Further, the Company has maintained asset cover as stated in the Information 
Memorandum-which is sufficient to discharge the principal amount at all times for the non-convertible debt securities issued. - 

2 AlYa 7} 



9)  During the quarter ended Dec 31, 2025 the Company has allotted 13,47,500 equity shares of face value of Rs. 2 per share to employees who have 
exercised their options under the approved CIFL Employee Stock Option Plan 2018, 

10) In relation to expenses paid that are in the nature of sourcing and collection charges to loan service providers/ business partners, the income and 
expenses have been grossed up to provide more appropriate disclosures. The impact of the same is Nil on the profitabiity of the respective periods. 
The adjustments for the respective periods are as below. 

| (Rs. In Lakhs) 
| Particulars Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

Dec 31,2025 | Sep 30,2025 | Dec 31,2024 | Dec 31,2026 | Dec 31,2024 | Mar 31, 2025 
Increase in Interest Income 1,134.83 731.09 544.79 2,565.47 1,667.74 2,168.72 

Increase in Other Expenses 1,134.83 731.09 544.79 2,565.47 1,667.74 2,168.72 

Net Impact on Profit/(Loss) - - - - - - 

1) On November 21, 2025, the Goverment of India notified the four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, 
the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 - consolidating 29 existing labour laws 
On the basis of the best information available and actuarial valuation obtained, consistent with the guidance provided by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India the Company has provided incremental impact in the standalone results for the period ended Dec 31, 2026. The incremental 
impact towards gratuity liability of Rs.88.49 Lakhs primarily arises due to change in wage definition. The Company continues to monitor the 
finalisation of Central / State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the Labour Codes and would provide appropriate 
accounting effect on the basis of such developments as needed, if any. 

12) The figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2025, and December 31, 2024 are the balancing figures between published figures in respect of 
the half year ended September 30, 2025, and September 30, 2024 and the published figures for the quarter ended Dec 31, 2025 and Dec 31, 2024 
respectively. 

13)  Previous period/ year figures have been regrouped/ reclassified to make them comparable with those of current period/ year. 

eshav Porwal 
Managing Director 
DIN : 06706341 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: February 13, 2026 



CAPITAL INDIA FINANCE LIMITED 

Regd.off : 701,7th floor,Aggarwal Corporate Tower, Plot No. 23, District Centre, Rajendra Place, New Delhi 110008 

P.: 011-69146000 
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Disclosure in compliance with Regulations 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 

2015 as amended, for the Quarter and Nine months Ended December 2025 

Appendix 1 

SrNo Particulars Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended 

Dec 31,2025 Dec 31,2025 
Debt Equity Ratio (Debt securities+Borrowings) / Total Equity 1.14 

Debt Service Coverage Ratio Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

Interest Service Coverage Ratio Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares 

Capital Redemption Reserve / Debenture Redemption Reserve Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

1 

2 

3 

4 
5 |Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares Value 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Net Worth (Rs. In Lakhs) 66,610.15 

Net profit after tax (Rs. In Lakhs) (41.84) 3,739.30 

Earnings per share* Basic (0.01) 0.96 

Diluted (0.01)] 0.94 

10 _|Current ratio Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

11 _|Long term debt to working capital Not Applicable, being an NBFC 
12 [Bad debts to Account receivable ratio Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

13 _|Current liability ratio Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

14 |Total debts to total assets (Debt securities+Borrowings) / Total Assets 0.50] 

15 _|Debtors turnover Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

16 _[Inventory turnover Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

17 _|Operating margin (%) Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

18 |Net profit margin (%) [Profit after tax / Total Income] (0.66%)[ 22.70% 

19 _|Sector specific equivalent ratios, as applicable 

a__|Gross non performing assets % 2.44% 

b |Net non performing assets % 1.39% 

45.88% c__[Capital to risk-weighted assets ratio (Calculated as per RBI guidelines) 

*Earning per share for Quarter and Nine months ended is not annualised 
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CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Quarterly and Year to Date Financial Results of 
the Company pursuant to the Regulations 33 and Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CAPITAL INDIA FINANCE LIMITED 

1. Wehave reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of Capital India 
Finance Limited (“the Holding Company”) and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries 
together referred to as “the Group”) for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 (“the 
Statement”), being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 and 
Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company’s Management and approved by the 
Holding Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 
34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India and in compliance with the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
as amended. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. Weconducted our review of the Statementin accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 
2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of 
making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying 
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 
accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we 
would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) 
of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent 
applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following subsidiaries including step down subsidiaries: 

Holding Company 

a) Capital India Finance Limited 

Subsidiary Companies 

a) Capital India Home Loans Limited (upto August 11, 2025) 
b) Rapipay Fintech Private Limited 
c) Capital India Asset Management Private Limited 
d) NYE Investech Private Limited (formerly known as “Kuants Wealth Private Limited”) 
e) Rapipay Payments Private Limited (formerly Known as “NYE Insurance Broking Private Limited”) 

5. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that 
the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
laid down in the aforesaid Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulations 33 and 52 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it 
is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement or that it has not been prepared in 
accordance with the relevant prudential norms issued by the Reserve Bank of India in respect of income 
recognition, asset classification, provisioning and other related matters. 

BRANCHES: NEW DELHI- CHENNAI - NOIDA- HYDERABAD



V. Sankar Aiyar & Co. 

400 059 
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Mumbai 

Other Matters. 

6. We did not review the interim financial results of 1 subsidiary company included in consolidated unaudited 
financial results, whose interim financial results reflects total revenues of Rs. 9302.15 Lakhs and Rs. 
26069.36 Lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 respectively, total net 
profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (414.25) Lakhs and Rs. (928.77) Lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended 
December 31, 2025 respectively and total comprehensive income of Rs. (421.94) Lakhs and Rs. (936.46) 
Lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 respectively for the period as considered 
in the standalone unaudited interim financial statements/financial information/financial results of the 
entities included in the Group. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditors. whose 
reports have been furnished to us by the Management and conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it 
related to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries are based on the reports 
of the other auditors. and the procedure performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 
Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

The consolidated unaudited financial results include the interim financial results of 3 subsidiary companies 
which have not been reviewed by their auditors, whose interim financial results reflect total revenues of 
Rs. 4.94 lakhs and Rs. 25.14 Lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 respectively, 
total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (63.12) lakhs and Rs. (162.69) lakhs for the quarter and nine months 
ended December 31, 2025 respectively and total comprehensive income of Rs. (63.12) Lakhs and Rs. 
(162.69) lakh for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 respectively for the period, as 
considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. These interim financial results are unaudited 
and have been furnished to us by the Management and our report on the Statement, in so far as it relates 
to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on such unaudited 
financial information. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the 
Management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group. 

Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

For V Sankar Aiyar & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

(FRN 109208W) 

Lv Digtalysgnedty 
SAPTHARIS byl 1y 
H 142639 5% 

LV Saptharishi 
Partner 

Membership No: 127055 

UDIN: 26127055ZKCVQH1778 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: February 13, 2026
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‘Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Resuts for the Quarter Ended and Nine Months Ended Decsmber 31, 2025 
(Rs. In Lakhs) 

Quartor Ended Nino Months Ended Yoar Ended 
Sho. Particulars De031,2025 | Sep 30,2025 | Decd1, 2024 | Dec31,2025 | Dec3,2024 | Mard1,2025 

Wnaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Auditec) 

Ravenus from operations 
) [iterest income. 516172 403624 40s217|  13sd00|  r2ssecs|  16sses 
i [Fees and commission income 549757 536860 sarot6|  1528822|  1samas| 2320084 
(i) {Income from foregn exchange services 0227 33088 26170 4653 980,38 122258 
) [Sale of devices and digtal producs 325035 31878 2.00437 951871 906095 1208861 
) [Net gain o fair vlue changes Ery 21809 12985 79157 26326 e 
4[Nt gain/ (Loss) on dsrecogniion of financial instruments under amortzed 03 7.51) 48726 10092 785,75 741,00 

cost category 
il [Other operating income 10587 12539 7507 2%6.82 237,95 309,65 
I Tota revenue flom operations 1470172 | 1317915 | 1350088 |  40280.97 | 4240879 |  54807.28 
i [otnerincome. 106.24 7430 322 21581 21289 41516 
(- Total Income (1+1) 1490796 | 132345 | 13580 |  oscess|  2ees|  sso2as 

Expenses 
i [Finance costs 22202 1.97489 1.865.44 618183 520387 712714 
@ [Impaimment of financial instrument 21483 4706.54 5762 486458 528.60 40425 
(i) [Fees and commission expense 637648 630826 57581 | 1796681| 1924778 | 2064704 
W) [Cost o material consumed an 1245 2506 a0t 818 a8.31 
) [Employee beneiits expenses 331370 315613 a0m.72 9627.28 957423 1235284 
() |Depreciaton and amortization expense 76581 s11.8 80330 238907 2308 312529 
i) [Others expenses 250557 1.69475 217480 501236 654955 548,08 
) [Total Expenses 1540530 | 18gea8s|  1370175| 4708107 | 4352505 | 5621296 

) |Proitioss) before Exceptional tem (V) 34| G411.40) ne229) (658419 ©337|  1.19080) 
M) [Exceptional em - 1083808 - 10,638,068 - - 
Vil |Profiloss) before tax (V+V1 6734 522888 22| 408387 033n| (19051 

il {Tax oxpense 
(1) Current ax 3026 58154 506 6eo.4a 29550 w78 
(2 Defered tax (10839 5560 7540 @651 .08) w780 
() Tax relaed 0 el years - 875 - (195.73) (195,73 

1 [Profyllass) for the year/psriod fom Continued Opsration (VKVII) E1921) 458952 (55461 340408 (99.08|  (1,30071) 

0 [Proft for the yaar from Discontinued opeartions 
. Profit before tax From Discontinued Operations - 15307 7088 (60.51) 30581 3146 
b1 Tax expenses of Discotinued Operations - @204 533 47.08 7.8 2.20 
Proit ate tax for the year fom discontinued opeartons. - 12000 435 (107.59) 2288 27826 

) [Profit for the year from Continued and discontinued opeartions 1921 446049 [LERL] P e8| (1022480 

X1 {Proftloss)forthe yeatfperiod from Continued operations atributable o 

[Owners of the Company anen|  as217 457 401240 t12.01) 12350 
[Norv-contrling nterest w2274 1269 26003) 518.32) 00| (117721 

Xl |Profioss) for the yearlperiod from Discontinued operations aturbutable 
to: 
(Ouners of the Company - 2009 6435 10759 2288 27826 
[Noncontrling nterest - - - - i - 

X1 [Other Comprehensive Income 
() tems that will ot be recassified to prot o ass avio 259 (13701 (5321 109 8473 
(i Income Tax relatig to e that will ot be recassified fo profi or loss 085 ©72) 345 050 1034 750 
[Totl Other Comprehensive Income (1025) 217 11025) ©92) @07s) 5123 

() {Total Comprahansive Incomelloss) (<+XIV) (5.6 447168 2or3e| 338057 796.93) 965.22) 

(V) [Total comprohansive incomellloss) for the yeatfperid attrbutable 
Owners of the Company posor|  adsest 5067 390254 18313 19539 
Non-contraling inerest ¥ 23039) 12651 260.03) 21.97) @008 (116061 

XV [Baidup equiy share capial (Face value of s 2 cach) 782113 7.79.18 7.77578 782113 2.77578 778264 
XV | Otrer Equity 8012.23 

x1%)[Eamings por share for Continued Opsration:* 
o) Basic (75 w008 18 000 .03 0.00) 003 
) Dived Rs.) woon 115 000 1.00 0.00) 003 

04 [Eamings per shars for Discontinued Operaton:* 
(o) 8asc (Rs) - 003 oc2 003 00 007 
) Divted Rs) - 003 o002 003 00 007 

XK1 |Esmings per shars for Continued and Discontinued Operations 
(e Basic Rs.) w008 115 002 1.00 008 004 
(51 Diksted (Rs.) w©on 12 002 038 005 004 
(o) Face valve per squiy share i) 200 200 200 
“Esining per share for Quarter and Nine Months Ended s not annualised 



These consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting 
Standards 34 - Interim Financial Reporting (Ind AS 34") prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued 
thereunder and and in compliance with the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2015, as amended from time to time. 

The auditors have carried out Limited Review of the Financial Results for the quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2025 as required under 
Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

The consolidated financial resuits have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its mesting held on February 13, 
2026. 

Consolidated Segment information in accordance with the Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments of the Group s as under: 
(Rs. In Lakhs) 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 
Particulars Dec31,2025 | Sep30,2025 | Dec31,2024 | Dec31,2025 | Dec31,2024 | Mar31,2026 

(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) (Audited) 
(A Segment Revenue 

Lending business 5,690.44 4,933.80 663882 16843.41 19.275.54 25,351.77 
Prepaid Payment Instrument business. 8,460.76 8,256.52 8,283.38 24,027.83 26,828.88 34,430.28 

Forex business 65183 638.01 565.14 1.901.76 2,116.49 2,68293 
Others 493 11.87 156 25.14 470 7.98 
Total Segment Revenue 14,807.96 13,839.20 15,488.90 42,798.14 48,225.61 62,472.96 

B. Segment Results 
Lending business 3223 (5343.77) 752.34 (4,985.29) 1.960.07 2,303.04 
Prepaid Payment Instrument business (414.25) 29.61 (525.31) (928.78), (2,027.29)| (2,424.47)] 

Forex business 152.20) (194.08) (296.27)| (567.95) (493.88)| (713.28)] 

Unallocated (Exceptional) - 10,638.06 - 10,638.06 - - 

Others. (63.12) (56.23)) (22.33), (162.68)| (36.46) (54.40) 

Total Segment Results (597.34) 5,073.59 O157) 3,993.36 (597.56) (889.05) 
C. Segment Assets 

Lending business 1,40,787 65 1,32,512.56 1,56,324.06 1,40,787.65 1,56,324.06 1,58,672.58 

Prepaid Payment Instrument business 13,464.29 16,277.09 15,684.43 13464.29 15,684.43 16,414.91 
Forex business 5,918.27 6,474.20 6,023.16 5918.27 6,023.16 6,030.23 

Unallocated 411235 3,946.14 3,603.64 411235 260364 220523 
Others 801.42 855.01 929.28 801.42 929.28 936.37 

Total Segment Assets 1,66,083.98 1,60,066.00 1,81,564.57 1,65,083.98 1,81,564.57 1,86,259.32 

D. Segment Liabilities 
Lending business 82,373.53 73,985.56 1,01,166.20 82,373.53 1,01,166.20 1,04,465.20 

Prepaid Payment Instrument business 11,597.31 13,953.74 12,660.67 11,597.31 12,660.67 13,456.56 

Forex business 1,849.42 2,700.53 2,255.81 1.849.42 2,255.81 1.971.46 

Others 26.24 2058 47.16 26.24 4716 4539 
Total Segment Liabilities 95,846.50 90,680.41 1,16,129.84 95,846.50 1,16,129.84 1,19,938.61 

Note : 

1. Business Segments have been identified and reported taking into account the nature of products and services, the organisation structure, the intemal 
business reporting system and the guidelines prescribed by the RBI. The Group doesn't have any reportable geographical segment. 

2. Financial Numbers of discontinued operations have been included for above segment disclosures. 

The secured non-convertible debentures issued by Capital India Finance Limited are fully secured by first pari passu charge by hypothecation of book 
debts/ loan receivables to the extent as stated in the Information Memorandum. Further, the Company has maintained asset cover as stated in the 
Information Memorandum which is sufficient to discharge the principal amount at all times for the non-convertible debt securities issued. 

During the quarter ended December 31, 2025 the Capital India Finance Limited has allotted 13,47,500 equity shares of face value of Rs. 2 per share to 
employees who have exercised their options under the approved CIFL Employee Stock Option Plan 2018, 

In case of subsidiary Rapipay Fintech Private Limited invested Rs 4 Lakhs in its wholly owned subsidiary NYE Investech Private Limited (formally known as. 
Kuants Wealth Private Limited) during the quarter ended December 31, 2025. 

S I relation to expenses paid that are in the nature of sourcing and collection charges to loan service providers/ business partners, the income and expenses 
have been grossed up to provide more appropriate disclosures. The impact of the same is Nil on the profitability of the respective periods. The 

adjustments for the respective periods are as below. 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

Particulars Dec 31,2025 | Sep30,2025 | Dec31,2024 | Dec31,2025 | Dec31,2024 | Mar31,2025 

(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) (Audited) 
Increase in Interest Income 294.08 94.77 152.79 525.88 487.12 602.25 

Increase in Other Expenses 294.08 94.77 152.79 525.88 487.12 602.25 

Net Impact on Profit/Loss) - - - - N B 



9 Brief Details of Result of Discontinued operation is given as under- 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

Particulars Dec31,2025 | Sep30,2025 | Dec31,2024 | Dec31,2025 | Dec31,2024 | Mar 31,2025 

(Unaudited | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | {Unaudited) | (Unaudited) (Audited) 
Total Income - 585.75 1,949.40 230126 5.603.93 7.450.52 

[Total Expenses - 738.82 1.878.72 236177 5298.12 7.143.06 
Profit before Tax - (153.07) 70.68 (60.51) 305.81 301.46 

10 The figures for the quarter ended Decemebr 31, 2025, and December 31, 2024 are the balancing figures between published figures in respect of the half 
year ended September 30, 2025, and September 30, 2024 and the published figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 
respectively. 

11 On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the 
Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 - consolidating 29 existing labour laws. On the 
basis of the best information available and actuarial valuation obtained, consistent with the guidance provided by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 

India the group has provided incremental impact in the consolidation results for the period ended December 31, 2025. The incremental impact towards 
gratuity liability of Rs.144.17 Lakhs primarily arises due to change in wage definition. The group continues to monitor the finalisation of Central / State 
Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the Labour Codes and would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such 
developments as needed, if any. 

12 Previous periad) year figures have been regrouped/ reclassified to make them comparable with thase of current period. 

Place: Mumbai 
Date : February 13, 2026 

afiaging Director 
DIN: 06706341 



Regd.off : 701,7th floor,Aggarwal Corporate Tower, Plot No. 23, District Centre, 

CAPITAL INDIA FINANCE LIMITED 

Rajendra Place, New Delhi 110008 

CIN: L74899DL1994PLC128577, Website : www.capitalindia.com 

Email : secretarial@capitalindia.com, P.: 011-69146000 

Disclosure in compliance with Regulations 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 

2015 as amended, for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended 
STho Partioulars Dec 31,2026 Dec 31,2025 

1| Debt Equity Ratio (Debt securities+Borrowings) / Total Equity 1.13 

2 |Debt Service Coverage Ratio Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

3 |/nterest Service Coverage Ratio Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

4 | Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares - 

5 | Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares VValue - 

6 |Capital Redemption Reserve / Debenture Redemption Reserve Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

7 |Net Worth (Rs. In Lakhs) 67,212.03 

8 |Net profit after tax (Rs. In Lakhs) (519.21) 3.386.49 

9 | Eamings per share* Basic (Rs.) (0.08) 1.00 

Diluted (Rs.) 0.07) 0.98 

10 |Current ratio Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

11 |Long term debt to working capital Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

12 |Bad debts to Account receivable ratio Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

13 | Current liability ratio Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

14 | Total debts to total assets (Debt securities+Borrowings) / Total Assets 0.46 

15 |Debtors turnover Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

16 |/nventory turnover Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

17 | Operating margin (%) Not Applicable, being an NBFC 

18 | Net profit margin (%) [Profit after tax / Total Income] (3.51%) 7.91% 
*Earning per share for Quarter and Nine Months Ended is not annualised 
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INDIA 
Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 059 Www.vsa.co.in 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

To, 
The Board of Director 
Capital India Finance Limited 
701, 7" Floor, Aggarwal Corporate Tower, 
Plot No. 23, District Centre, 
Rajendra Place, New Delhi-110008 

Independent Auditor's certificate on Security Cover including compliance with covenants as on 
December 31, 2025 

Dear Sir, 

1. This Certificate is issued in accordance with the terms of the engagement letter. 

2. The Capital India Finance Limited ("the Company”) has raised money through issue of Non- 
Convertible Debentures ("NCDs"), which have been listed on the recognized Stock Exchange. 
Catalyst Trusteeship Limited has been appointed as Trustee (the "Debenture Trustees’) for the 
subscribers to the NCDs. 

3. Pursuant to Regulation 56(1)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, master circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS-POD-1/P/CIR/2025/117 dated August 13, 
2025, and Regulation 15(1)(t) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Debenture Trustees) 
Regulations, 1993, as amended from time to time, (together referred to as the "Regulations), the 
Company is required to submit to Stock Exchange and Debenture Trustees a certificate regarding 
maintenance of Security Cover and Compliance of Covenants. 

4. Accordingly, we, as Statutory Auditor of the Company, have been requested by the Company to 
examine the accompanying "Statement of Security Cover as on December 31, 2025 from column A 
to J" (the "Statement”) along with compliance of covenants. The accompanying Statement has been 
prepared by the Management of the Company from the unaudited financial statements, unaudited 
books of accounts and other relevant records maintained by the Company. 

Management's Responsibility 

5. The preparation of the Statement is the responsibility of the Management of the Company including 
the preparation and maintenance of all accounting and other relevant supporting records and 
documents. This responsibility includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement and applying an appropriate 

basis of preparation; and making estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. 

6. Management of the Company is also responsible for ensuring that the Company complies with all 
the relevant requirements of the Regulations and for providing all relevant information to the 
Debenture Trustees. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

7. Ourresponsibility is to provide limited assurance as to whether anything has come to our attention 
that causes us to believe that the particulars contained in the aforesaid Statement with respect to 

book value of asset charged against the listed Debentures issued by the Company are not in 
agreement with the unaudited financial statements, unaudited books of accounts and other relevant 
records as on December 31, 2025 maintained by the Company. 

BRANCHES: NEW DELHI- CHENNAI - NOIDA- HYDERABAD



INDI 
V. Sankar Aiyar & Co. 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
Mumbai 

We conducted our examination of the Statements, on test basis, in accordance with the Guidance 
Note on Reports or Certificates for Special Purposes (Revised 2016) issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI"). The Guidance Note requires that we comply with the ethical 
requirements of the Code of Ethics issued by the ICAL. 

Our scope of work did not include verification of compliance with any other requirement of other 
circulars and notifications issued by any regulatory authorities from time to time and any other laws 
and regulations applicable to the Company. Further, our scope of work did not involve performing 
audit tests for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the fairness or accuracy of any of the 
unaudited financial information or the financial statements of the Company, taken as a whole. We 
have not performed an audit, the objective of which would be the expression of an opinion on the 
unaudited financial statements, of specified elements, accounts or items thereof for the purpose of 
this certificate. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

. We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality Control 
(SQC) 1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial 
Information, and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements issued by the ICAL. 

. A limited assurance engagement includes performing procedures to obtain sufficient appropriate 
evidence on the applicable criteria. The procedures performed vary in nature and timing from, and 
are less extent than for, a reasonable assurance. Consequently, the level of assurance obtained is 
substantially lower than the assurance that would have been obtained had a reasonable assurance 
engagement been performed. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, 
including the assessment of the areas where a material misstatement of the subject matter 

information is likely to arise. For the purpose of this engagement, we have performed following 
procedures: 

A. Obtained and read the relevant clauses of Trust Deeds in respect of the listed Debentures and 
noted the Security Cover required to be maintained by the Company in respect of such 
Debentures, as indicated in the Statement. 

B. Traced the principal amount of the Debentures outstanding as on December 31, 2025, to the 

unaudited financial statements, the unaudited books of account and other relevant records 

maintained by the Company. 

C. Obtained and read the list of book debts charged as security in respect of the Debentures 
outstanding. 

D. Traced the value of book debts from the Statement to the unaudited financial statements, 
unaudited books of accounts and other relevant records maintained by the Company as on 
December 31, 2025. 

E. Traced the security charged with register of charges maintained by the Company and 'Form No. 
CHG-9 filed with Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA). 

F. Traced the value of charge created against the book debts to the Security Cover indicated in the 

Statement. 

G. Performed on test check basis the arithmetical accuracy of the computation of Security Cover 
indicated in the Statement 

H. Compared the Security Cover with the requirements as per Trust Deed. 

I Performed necessary inquiries with the Management and obtained necessary representations. 

400 059



@ V. Sankar Aiyar & Co. 

T CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Mumbai - 400 059 

Conclusion 

12. Based on the procedures performed by us, asreferred to in paragraph 11 above and accordingto the 
information and explanations received and management representations obtained, nothing has 
come to our attention that causes us to believe that the particulars contained in the aforesaid 

Statement with respect to book value of asset charged against listed Debentures issued by the 
Company are not in agreement with the unaudited financial statements, unaudited books of 
accounts and other relevant records as on December 31, 2025 maintained by the Company. 

Restriction on Use 

13. Our work was performed solely to assist you in meeting your responsibilities in relation to your 
compliance with the Regulations. Our obligations in respect of this certificate are entirely separate 
from, and our responsibility and liability is in no way changed by, any other role we may have as 
statutory auditors of the Company or otherwise. Nothing in this certificate, nor anything said or done 
in the course of or in connection with the services that are the subject of this certificate, will extend 
any duty of care in connection with the statutory audit and other attest function carried out by us in 
our capacity as statutory auditors of the Company. 

14. The certificate hasbeen issued at the request of the Company, solely in connection with the purpose 
mentioned in paragraph 3 above and to be submitted with the accompanying Statementto the Stock 
Exchange and Debenture Trustees and is not to be used or referred to for any other person. 
Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose or to 
any other person to whom this certificate is shown or into whose hands it may come. We have no 
responsibility to update this certificate for events and circumstances occurring after the date of this 
certificate. 

For V Sankar Aiyar & Co. 

Chartered Accountants 

(FRN 109208W) 
LV il signed 
SAPTHARI Skrias 

Date: 202602.13 
SHI 143427 +0530° 

LV saptharishi 
Partner 
Membership No: 127055 

UDIN: 261270551 TRKT6246 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: February 13, 2026
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